

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIA DEL ROSARIO ORTEGA, SERGIO BLANCO, by  
themselves and representing minors BEATRIZ BLANCO-  
ORTEGA AND PATRIZIA BLANCO-ORTEGA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STAR-KIST FOODS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

*Of Counsel:*

DONALD B. AYER

*(Counsel of Record)*

FREDDIE PEREZ-GONZALEZ

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS

FREDDIE PEREZ-GONZALEZ

MICHAEL S. FRIED

& ASSOC., P.S.C.

JULIA C. AMBROSE

Home Mortgage Plaza

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS

4th Floor, Suite 433

JONES DAY

Hato Rey, PR 00918

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

(787) 751-4334

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 879-3939

July 16, 2004

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINION AND JUDGMENT BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT ON THE APPLICATION OF § 1367 SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION TO PLAINTIFFS IN A DIVERSITY ACTION WHO LACK THE AMOUNT-IN- CONTROVERSY .....	10
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL RECURRING IMPORTANCE.....	13
III. THE QUESTION AS PRESENTED IN THE RULE 20 JOINDER CONTEXT IS SUFFICIENTLY DISTINCT AS TO MERIT SEPARATE PLENARY CONSIDERATION, PRIOR TO RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUE IN THE CLASS ACTION CONTEXT .....	15
IV. THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE LANGUAGE OF § 1367 .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Abbott Labs.</i> , 51 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> , 362 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. July 14, 2004).....	10, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	22
<i>Ciaramitaro v. Woods</i> , 324 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Mich. 1971).....	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College</i> <i>of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	20, 22
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939) .....	1, 5, 10, 11, 18
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	19
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989) .....	5
<i>Free v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 1018 (1999).....	1
<i>Free v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 333 (2000).....	1, 9
<i>Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	22
<i>Hymer v. Chai</i> , 407 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>Jacobson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 98 C 742, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16213 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999).....	17
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp;</i> <i>Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	14
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Leonhardt v. W. Sugar Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 631 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6, 11
<i>Meritcare, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6, 11, 17
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	14
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	16
<i>Robison v. Castello</i> , 331 F. Supp. 667 (E.D. La. 1971).....	20
<i>Rompe v. Yablon</i> , 277 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....	20
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	4
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806).....	7
<i>Stromberg Metal Works, Inc. v. Press Mech., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6, 11, 18
<i>Trimble v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United Pac./Reliance Ins. Cos. v. City of Lewiston</i> , 372 F. Supp. 700 (D. Idaho 1974).....	20
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	1, 10, 18, 19
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	7, 21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	9, 16, 17
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H. Rep. 101-734 (Sept. 21, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6860.....	17
Christopher M. Fairman, <i>Abdication to Academia: The Case of the Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1367</i> , 19 Seton Hall Legis. J. 157 (1994).....	12
Richard H. Fallon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	13
Richard D. Freer, <i>The Cauldron Boils: Supplemental Jurisdiction, Amount in Controversy, and Diversity of Citizenship Class Actions</i> , 53 EMORY L.J. 55 (2004).....	12
Richard D. Freer, <i>Toward a Principled Statutory Approach to Supplemental Jurisdiction in Diversity of Citizenship Cases</i> , 74 Ind. L.J. 5 (1998).....	12
Laura L. Hirshfeld, <i>The \$50,000 Question: Does Supplemental Jurisdiction Extend to Claims Between Diverse Parties Which Do Not Meet § 1332’s Amount-in-Controversy Requirement?</i> , 68 Temp. L. Rev. 107, 110-11 (1995).....	12
James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice: Judicial Code Title 28 U.S.C.</i> (Supp. 2004).....	13
16 James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 106.44 (3d ed.) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
James E. Pfander, <i>Supplemental Jurisdiction and Section 1367: The Case for a Sympathetic Textualism</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 109 (1999) .....	6, 12, 21
James E. Pfander, <i>The Simmering Debate Over Supplemental Jurisdiction</i> , 2002 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1209 (2002).....	12
Jeffrey L. Rensberger, <i>The Amount in Controversy: Understanding the Rules of Aggregation</i> , 26 Ariz. St. L.J. 925 (1994) .....	12
Thomas D. Rowe, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Compounding or Creating Confusion About Supplemental Jurisdiction? A Reply to Professor Freer</i> , 40 Emory L.J. 943 (1991).....	12
Michael B. Slade, Note, <i>Democracy in the Details: A Plea for Substance Over Form in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 37 Harv. J. on Legis. 187 (2000).....	12
Joel E. Tasca, Comment, <i>Judicial Interpretation of the Effect of the Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute on the Complete Amount in Controversy Rule: A Case for Plain Meaning Statutory Construction</i> , 46 Emory L.J. 435 (1997).....	12
13 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3523.1 (Supp. 2004) .....	12-13
13B Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3567.2 (2d ed. 2003).....	6
Charles Alan Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (6th ed. 2002) .....	13
